# PUBLIC WELFARE

#### CHAPTER 320

H. B. No. 534 (Legislative Research Committee)

#### COMPENSATION OF COUNTY WELFARE BOARD MEMBERS

#### AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 50-0108 of the 1953 Supplement to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to the compensation of the county welfare board members.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Amendment.) Section 50-0108 of the 1953 Supplement to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 50-0108. Members Of County Welfare Board; Term Of Office: Oath; Compensation.) The members of the county welfare board shall serve for a term of three years or until their successors have duly qualified. Their terms of office shall be arranged so that the term of office of one of the members shall expire in one year, the term of one-half of the remaining members the next year, and the term of the remaining members the third year. Each member of the board shall qualify by taking the oath provided for civil officers. Such oath shall be filed with the county auditor. The members of the county welfare board shall receive, in addition to any salaries they may receive from any other source, from the state or county or any municipality, the sum of ten dollars per day for time actually spent in transacting the business of the board not exceeding a maximum of twenty-five days a year. Members shall be reimbursed by the county for expenses actually incurred in the performance of their official duties and shall be paid legal mileage for necessary travel.

Approved March 12, 1957.

# CHAPTER 321

H. B. No. 561 (Committee on Social Welfare)

## OLD AGE ASSISTANCE TO TRANSIENTS

### AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 50-0722 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to assistance to transients.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Amendment.) Section 50-0722 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 50-0722. Assistance To Transients; How Paid.) The state agency may use funds appropriated to the public welfare fund for old age assistance to pay the entire cost of old age assistance grants, not paid by the federal government, to those persons who meet the following requirements:
  - Whose residence cannot be determined to be in any county in North Dakota or in any other state in the United States; and
  - 2. Who have resided in North Dakota for one year and who meet all the other requirements for old age assistance.

Approved March 5, 1957.